
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 11 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

Public meeting (09.30-14.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 4 

(09.30-10.40) (Pages 1 - 49)  

Chris Ashley, Policy Lead, Environment and Vehicles - Road Haulage 

Association (RHA)  

Christine Boston, Director - Sustrans Cymru  

Joshua James, Public Affairs Manager - Living Streets  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper - Road Haulage Association 

Paper - Sustrans Cymru 

Paper - Living Streets 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (10.40-10.50)  

 

3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 5 

(10.50-11.50) (Pages 50 - 56)  

Stephen Turner, Immediate Past President – Institute of Acoustics 

Peter Rogers, Chair - Institute of Acoustics Parliamentary and Public Liaison 

Group  

Rosie Pitt, Chair - Institute of Acoustics Welsh Branch  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Institute of Acoustics 

 

Lunch break (11.50-12.20)  

 

4 Sustainability of Welsh Bus Services - evidence session with bus 

operators 

(12.20-13.20) (Pages 57 - 69)  

Scott Pearson, Chair - Coach and Bus Association Cymru (CABAC) 

Aaron Hill, Director - Confederation of Passenger Transport (CPT) Cymru  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Sustainability of Welsh Bus Services 

 

Break (13.20-13.30)  

 

5 Sustainability of Welsh Bus Services - evidence session with local 

government 

(13.30-14.30)   



 

 

Cllr Andrew Morgan, Leader, and Climate Change Spokesperson – Welsh 

Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Cllr Keith Henson, Chair of the Mid Wales Transport Group – Welsh Local 

Government Association (WLGA) 

Cllr David Bithell, Chair of the North Wales Transport Group – Welsh Local 

Government Association (WLGA) 

Cllr Lis Burnett, Rural Affairs Spokesperson – Welsh Local Government 

Association (WLGA) 

 

6 Papers to note 

(14.30)   

 

6.1 Natural Resources Wales 

 (Pages 70 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from Natural Resources Wales following their annual scrutiny 

session with the Committee on 9 February 2023 

6.2 Decarbonisation of the steel industry in south Wales 

 (Pages 75 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Tata Steel UK to the Chair following their evidence session at the 

Committee's meeting of 26 April 2023 

6.3 Inter-Ministerial Group for Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change 

 (Page 77)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the Net 

Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(14.30)   

 

Private meeting (14.30-15.00)  

 

8 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3 

   

9 Sustainability of Welsh Bus Services - consideration of evidence 

received under items 4 and 5 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



AQS32 Road Haulage Association (RHA) 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Bil yr Amgylchedd (Ansawdd Aer a Seinweddau) (Cymru) | The Environment (Air Quality and 

Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

Ymateb gan Y Gymdeithas Cludo ar y Ffyrdd | Evidence from Road Haulage Association (RHA)  

General principles 

What are your views on the genera
[...]
.uk/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



  Climate Change, Environment  

and Infrastructure Committee 

Briefing note  

This briefing provides an update on items that were raised at the recent Committee 

scrutiny session with NRW. It includes sections on: 

1. NRW staff expenditure 

2. Data on drought 

3. Access reform including access to water 

4. Service Level Agreements (SLAs). 

 

NRW Staff Travel Expenditure 
 

Following a question from Janet Finch Saunders MS regarding “What steps is your 

organisation taking to ensure more value for money for the taxpayer in terms of staff travel 

expenses?”: 

 

Accelerated in response to the Covid pandemic, we quickly developed a hybrid working 

system where our colleagues now have the benefit of full ICT functionality when working 

from home – reducing travel expenses and their carbon imprint through fewer commutes 

and fewer business miles. 

 

Reflecting the views of staff from their experiences of pandemic homeworking, as well as 

in consultation with the Trade Unions, we have launched a new Working Styles policy 

designed to give our colleagues a better work/life balance and increase flexibility and job 

satisfaction, whilst enhancing productivity and performance and ensuring that we can 

deliver effectively as an organisation. 

 

In April 2022, we received a Freedom of Information Request for the following details: 

Please include the information for each of the following periods: 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-

22:  

 

• A breakdown of any expenditure on the purchase or hiring of vehicles, including vans, 

cars 4x4s. Please provide the make and model of each vehicle, the cost of each vehicle, 

the number of vehicles purchased, the date of purchase and the purpose  

• A breakdown of any expenditure on travel, including approved expenses, for example 

train tickets, taxi fares, private hire vehicles, flights. Please make clear
[...]
 answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/PO/116/2023 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
 
 

3 May 2023 
 
Dear Chairs, 
 
I am writing further to my letter of February 2023, and in accordance with the inter-
institutional relations agreement, to report on the latest meeting of the Net Zero, Energy and 
Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group, held on 23 March 2023, with discussions focused 
on the UK Emissions Trading Scheme and UK Net Zero Growth Plan. 
  
The meeting was attended by Michael Matheson MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Net Zero, 
Energy and Transport; Katrina Godfrey, Permanent Secretary at the Northern Ireland 
Department of Agriculture, Environment, and Rural Affairs; Graham Stuart MP, Minister of 
State Energy Security and Net Zero; James Cartlidge MP, Exchequer Secretary to the 
Treasury; and Baroness Vere, Under Secretary of State, Department for Transport. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 6.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales

	Agenda
	2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4
	Paper - Road Haulage Association
	Paper - Sustrans Cymru
	AQS 36 - Sustrans Cymru
	AQS36 Sustrans Cymru

	Sustrans Cymru_AQS_response 1 (for merging)

	Paper - Living Streets
	AQS 14 Living Streets
	AQS 14 Living Streets

	AQS 14 - Living Streets


	3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5
	AQS 09 The Institute of Acoustics (IOA)
	AQS 09 The Institute of Acoustics (IOA)

	AQS 09 - Institute of Acoustics

	4 Sustainability of Welsh Bus Services - evidence session with bus operators
	6.1 Natural Resources Wales
	6.2 Decarbonisation of the steel industry in south Wales
	Letter to Llyr Gruffydd, Chair of CCEI Committee, 3 May 2023.pdf
	Governments financially supporting steel decarbonisation plans - April 2023 update.pdf
	Slide 1


	6.3 Inter-Ministerial Group for Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: Video Conference via 

Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 15.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13460 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS (In place of Jenny Rathbone MS) 

Joyce Watson MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Witnesses: 

Chris Ashley, Road Haulage Association 

David Bithell, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Christine Boston, Sustrans Cymru 

Lis Burnett, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Keith Hanson, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Aaron Hill, Confederation of Passenger Transport (CPT) 

Cymru 

Joshua James, Living Streets 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Andrew Morgan, Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

Scott Pearson, Coach and Bus Association Cymru 

Rosie Pitt, Institute of Acoustics 

Peter Rogers, Institute of Acoustics 

Stephen Turner, Institute of Acoustics 

Committee Staff: 
Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 4  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Road Haulage 

Association, Sustrans Cymru, and Living Streets. 

3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 5  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Institute of 

Acoustics. 

4 Sustainability of Welsh Bus Services - evidence session with bus 

operators  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Coach and Bus 

Association Cymru, and the Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru. 



 

 

5 Sustainability of Welsh Bus Services - evidence session with local 

government  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Welsh Local 

Government Association. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted. 

6.1 Natural Resources Wales  

6.2 Decarbonisation of the steel industry in south Wales  

6.3 Inter-Ministerial Group for Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2 and 3. 

9 Sustainability of Welsh Bus Services - consideration of evidence 

received under items 4 and 5  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 4 and 5. 


